
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

11 January 2024 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 10.00 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

13 December 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 8) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 9 - 44) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
45 - 54) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 55 - 68) 
  

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair) Councillors, Marc Davies, Meirion 
Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans,  Hugh 
Hughes, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Chris James, Mark Strong 
and Carl Worrall 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management),Mr Jonathan Eirug- Development Management Team Leader – 
North, Mrs Patricia Armstrong- Corporate Manager-Legal Services,  Mrs Sian 
Holder- Development Management Team Leader – South, Mr Sam Pugh- 
Development Management Team Leader – South, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate 
Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards 
Officer and Mrs Dwynwen Jones, Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
         (10:00am-11:55pm) 

 
1 Apologies 
Councillor Sian Maehrlein apologised for her inability to attend the meeting.  
 
Councillor Rhodri Evans apologised for his inability to attend the meeting as he 
was on other Council duties; and would be joining the meeting once that meeting 
had ended.  
 
2  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
Councillor Rhodri Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Application A230390 and the item was chaired by the vice chairman, Councillor 
Ifan Davies.  
 
Councillor Maldwyn Lewis declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Application A230474. 
 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Applications  A230434 and  A210308 and Mrs Dwynwen 
Jones, Scrutiny Support Officer took the minutes for these items. 
 
 
3 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 08 November 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 08 
November 2023 
 
Matters arising 
None.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
None. 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer Economy and 
Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local authority and statutory 
planning Applications:- 
 
Mr Rhys ap Dylan (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee    
 

A230434 Erection of an affordable dwelling, Land at Allt y Bryn, Llanarth 
 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement 
for the Affordable dwelling.  
 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mr Rhys ap Dylan (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee    
 
A210308 Residential development of 3no. dwellings, including the new 
Vicarage, Land adjacent to the Vicarage, Llanarth 
 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement 
for the provision for the bungalow approved in planning application A230434 to 
serve as an affordable unit in perpetuity, and for it to reach practical completion 
prior to the occupation of the open second open market dwelling. 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Mr Geraint John (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee    
 
A230223 Erection of Industrial Units with Trade Counter. B8 Use, Former 
Calor Gas Depot Glanyrafon Industrial Estate, Llanbadarn Fawr, 
Aberystwyth 

Page 4



 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions. 
 
Members were of the opinion that the application could be approved for the 
following reasons: 

• the probability of flooding on the site was low. 
• there were defences in place, however, they needed to be updated, as the 

modelled data used by NRW was based on 2013 figures, which was   
inequitable 

• NRW should improve the current flood defence. 
• this was a brown field site. 
• this site had accommodated before as an industrial unit. 
• there was an balance economic benefit in approving the application after 

hearing all the evidence provided by the agent 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Mr Richard Rees (Applicant)  addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee    
 
A230265 Proposed rural enterprise dwelling to include alterations to existing field 
gate entrance and installation of package treatment plant on site of previous 
dwelling known as 'Ty Newydd'. Land At Ty Newydd Tregaron, Tregaron 
 
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 1 and 5 of the Council’s adopted Operational Procedure. The 
application also to be deferred for one month for a ‘cooling off’ period to allow 
further time to consider the points raised by Members. 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Ifan Davies chaired the meeting for the following item as 
the Chair had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the application.  
 
A230390 Demolish existing dilapidated buildings and structures,prepare site and 
replace with new steel framed building, Pwllperian Farm, Cwmystwyth, Aberystwyth 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
A letter was read out on behalf of Councillor Elizabeth Evans as the Local Member 
who was unable to attend the meeting.  
 
A230474 Extension to existing chapel of rest building to create larger working area 
and garage to locate company cars, Derek Jones Funeral Directors, Queen Street, 
Aberaeron 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions. 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Page 5



 

 
A230561Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and proposed new build of 
dwelling. And all associated works; The Beach House, Cae Dolwen, Aberporth, 
Cardigan 
 
To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda as further 
information had been presented by the applicant following publication of the 
agenda, which officers and objectors had not had adequate time to consider prior 
to the meeting.  
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
A230652 Refurbishment of a Multi Use Games Area(MUGA) with perimeter fencing 
and floodlights, Plascrug Leisure Centre, Plascrug Avenue, Llanbadarn Fawr, 
Aberystwyth 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 
8  Planning Appeals 
None received. 
 
Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 17 January 2024 
 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 6



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

                             2 / 50Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A220711 27-09-2022
Mr J Ellis-
Jones

Full application for
residential development
comprising 5 x 2-
bedroom self-contained
apartments

Land adjacent to the
Marina, Aberystwyth

Approve Subject to
Conditions

2 A230527 21-07-2023
(TID
Holdings
Ltd)

Development of 18
flexible use commercial
units (Uses B1, B2 and
B8 of the Use Classes
Order, including trade
counters) in the form of
two buildings.

Plot C2 Parc Teifi,
Cardigan. SA43 1EW

Approve Subject to
Conditions

3 A230561 02-08-2023
Mr P
Hodgson

Proposed demolition of
existing dwelling and
proposed new build of
dwelling. And all
associated works.

The Beach House, Cae
Dolwen, Aberporth,
Cardigan. SA43 2DE

Approve Subject to
Conditions

                             3 / 50Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A220711

                             4 / 50Page 10



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220711

Derbyniwyd / Received 27-09-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Full application for residential development comprising 5 x 2-bedroom self-contained
apartments

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Land adjacent to the Marina, Aberystwyth

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr J Ellis-Jones, Unit 8 Science Park (private), Llanbadarn Fawr, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 3AH

Asiant / Agent Mr Oliver Cooper (Geraint John Planning Ltd), Office 16 (house 1, 2nd Floor) The Maltings East
Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5EA

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Parsel o dir llinellog yw safle’r cais, yn union rhwng Fflatiau’r Marina yn y Lanfa, Trefechan a Heol Pen yr Angor a datblygiad
Maes y Môr. I’r de-orllewin y mae llety fflatiau Glanfa Dewi. Defnyddir y safle ar gyfer parcio yn bennaf, a nodwedd ohono
yw’r bancyn serth o graig tua’r dwyrain. Blociau fflatiau dwysedd uchel yw’r datblygiadau preswyl cyfagos, o dri neu bedwar
llawr yn bennaf. Mae parsel o dir ar wahân, wrth y man troi ger fflatiau’r Lanfa, hefyd yn rhan o safle’r cais.

Mae sawl caniatâd cynllunio yn perthyn i safle’r cais, fel a ganlyn:-
840624 Codi pont gerdded; gwesty; uned gwerthu offer hwylio; fflatiau; gweithdai a lle parcio (Amlinellol). 22/11/84
930475 Tafarn a bwyty; siopau, caffi a swyddfeydd; fflatiau; lleiniau adeiladu; lle parcio. (Amlinellol) 15/09/93
940385 65 o fflatiau ac 14 o dai (Materion a gadwyd yn ôl). 21/08/94
980994 16 o fflatiau (Llawn) 05/02/99

Cyflwynwyd cais cynllunio llawn ar gyfer datblygiad preswyl ar y safle i’r Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol yn Chwefror 2021
(A210143). Gwrthodwyd y cais ym mis Medi 2021 ar ddwy sail, sef bod uchder y cynnig ddim yn cyd-fynd â chymeriad a
strydlun y cyffini
[...]
ibynnol ar amodau, unwaith y bydd cytundeb Adran 106 wedi'i wneud.

                             9 / 50Page 15



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220711

Derbyniwyd / Received 27-09-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Full application for residential development comprising 5 x 2-bedroom self-contained
apartments

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Land adjacent to the Marina, Aberystwyth

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr J Ellis-Jones, Unit 8 Science Park (private), Llanbadarn Fawr, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 3AH

Asiant / Agent Mr Oliver Cooper (Geraint John Planning Ltd), Office 16 (house 1, 2nd Floor) The Maltings East
Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5EA

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The application site is a linear parcel of land directly between the Marina Flats at the Lanfa, Trefechan and the Pen yr Angor
Road and the Maes y Môr development. To the south-west is the flat accommodation of St David's Wharf Flats. The site is
primarily used for parking and is characterised by a steep rock bank to the east. Residential development in the immediate
area consist of high density apartment block predominantly of 3/4 storeys. A detached parcel of land directly adjoining the
turning head by the Lanfa flats is also part of the application site.

There is a number of planning permissions relevant to the application site as follows:-
840624 Erection of footbridge; hotel; chandlery retail unit; apartments; workshops and parking (Outline). 22/11/84
930475 Public house and restaurant; shops, cafe and offices; apartments; building plots; parking. (Outline) 15/09/93
940385 65 Flats and 14 houses (Reserved Matters). 21/08/94
980994 16 flats (Full) 05/02/99

A full planning application for the residential development of this site was submitted to the LPA in February 2021 (A210143).
The application was refused in September 2021 on two grounds, namely that the height of the proposal was out of
character with its surroundings and the s
[...]
efused by the
Council;
- It represents overdevelopment of the site; 
- The design is not in keeping with neighbouring buildings; 
- Strong local objection; 
- Loss of green community land (such land is rare within Aberystwyth and within the particular area); 
- The risk of flooding at the site.

RECOMMENDATION:

To DEFER the application for completion of a S106 agreement regarding the provision of affordable housing and to approve
the application subject to conditions once the S106 agreement is complete.

 

                            14 / 50Page 20



2.2. A230527

                            15 / 50Page 21



Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A230527

Derbyniwyd / Received 21-07-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal Development of 18 flexible use commercial units (Uses B1, B2 and B8 of the Use Classes Order,
including trade counters) in the form of two buildings.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Plot C2 Parc Teifi, Cardigan. SA43 1EW

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant (TID Holdings Ltd), 5 Maes Y Dderwen, Cardigan, Ceredigion, SA43 1PE

Asiant / Agent Llyr Evans (Llyr Evans Planning Ltd), Llantood Farm, Cardigan, SA43 3NU

Y SAFLE A’R HANES CYNLLUNIO PERTHNASOL

Mae safle’r cais yn cyfeirio at barsel gwag o dir yng nghanol Parc Busnes Parc Teifi, sydd ar ochr ddwyreiniol Aberteifi.
Mae’r parc busnes yn cynnwys unedau busnes sydd wedi cysylltu â’i gilydd ynghyd â rhai sydd ar wahân, ac maent wedi’u
lleoli ar hyd ffordd ystâd fewnol.

Saif safle’r cais o fewn ffin anheddiad Aberteifi ac o fewn safle cyflogaeth a neilltuwyd (E0201).

Nid oes unrhyw hanes cynllunio perthnasol.

MANYLION Y DATBLYGIAD

Mae’r cais hwn yn gofyn am ganiatâd cynllunio llawn ar gyfer codi dau adeilad masnachol yn cynnwys 6 uned o fewn uned
1, a 12 uned o fewn uned 2, ynghyd â mynediad, parcio, a gwaith tirweddu cysylltiedig. Byddai’r adeiladau’n cael eu
defnyddio ar gyfer defnyddiau B1 (Busnes), B2 (Diwydiannol Cyffredinol) a B8 (Storio a Dosbarthu) o’r Drefn Dosba
[...]
y byddai’r unedau’n cael eu meddiannu
gan fusnesau lleol. Cyflwynodd trydydd parti yr un sylwadau hefyd.

Mae Cylchlythyr (Defnyddio Amodau Cynllunio i Reoli Datblygu, Hydref 2014) Llywodraeth Cymru’n pwysleisio y dylid gosod
amodau dim ond os ydynt yn angenrheidiol ac yn rhesymol, yn orfodadwy, yn fanwl gywir ac yn berthnasol i’r gwaith
cynllunio a’r datblygiad sydd i’w ganiatáu. Mae amod nad yw’n berthnasol i gynllunio yn ultra vires h.y. mae y tu hwnt i
bwerau’r awdurdod cynllunio lleol ac, o bosibl, yn ddiangen ac yn afresymol. Noda’r Cylchlythyr y canlynol: “Gan fod
rheolaethau cynllunio yn ymwneud â defnyddio tir yn hytrach na phwy yw’r defnyddiwr, fel arfer bydd pwy fydd yn
meddiannu’r safle y bydd caniatâd yn cael ei roi ar ei gyfer yn amherthnasol”.

Mae’r datblygiad arfaethedig yn cydymffurfio â’r polisïau cynllunio cenedlaethol a lleol a nodwyd uchod, ac nid yw’r
datblygiad yn dod yn fwy derbyniol, o safbwynt cynllunio, os ydy’r feddiannaeth yn cael ei chyfyngu i fusnesau lleol yn unig.
Byddai defnyddio amod o’r fath yn afresymol o gyfyngol, a byddai’n cyfyngu’r datblygiad yn ddifrifol. Er enghraifft, byddai’n
atal busnesau o’r tu allan rhag adleoli / sefydlu yn Aberteifi, gan arwain at effaith negyddol posib ar economi’r dref. Gallai
hefyd fod yn broblematig ceisio diffinio’r hyn a ystyrir yn lleol.

Felly, nid yw amod o’r fath yn angenrheidiol ar gyfer gwneud y datblygiad yn dderbyniol, nid yw’n rhesymol, a byddai’n anodd
iawn i’w orfodi. Ni ddylid gosod unrhyw amod sy’n methu unrhyw un o’r chwe phrawf.

Y rhesymau dros gyfeirio’r cais at y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu

Caiff y cais ei gyflwyno i’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu gan ei fod yn ddatblygiad mawr.

ARGYMHELLIAD:

Argymhellir y dylid cymeradwyo’r cais gydag amodau.

                            21 / 50Page 27



Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A230527

Derbyniwyd / Received 21-07-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal Development of 18 flexible use commercial units (Uses B1, B2 and B8 of the Use Classes Order,
including trade counters) in the form of two buildings.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Plot C2 Parc Teifi, Cardigan. SA43 1EW

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant (TID Holdings Ltd), 5 Maes Y Dderwen, Cardigan, Ceredigion, SA43 1PE

Asiant / Agent Llyr Evans (Llyr Evans Planning Ltd), Llantood Farm, Cardigan, SA43 3NU

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

The application site refers to a parcel of vacant land within the centre of Parc Teifi Business Park, which lies on the eastern
edge of Cardigan. The business park consists of detached and linked business units set around an internal estate road. 

The application site lies within the settlement boundary of Cardigan and within an allocated employment site (E0201). 

No relevant planning history.

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of two commercial buildings consisting of 6 units within unit 1,
and 12 units within unit 2, together with access, parking, and associated landscaping works. The buildings would be used
for B1 (Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage & Distribution) uses of the Use Class Order, and overall would
provide a total commercial floor area of 1,832 square metres.

Unit 1 is the larger building, measuring 51.9 metres long by 23.2 metres wide. The building will be of double height, with a
hipped roof measuring 5.5 metres to eaves and 8.12 metres to ridge.  The building will accommodate 6 units ranging in size
of between 122 sq.m and 223 sq.m. This building will occupy the majority of the centre of the site extending southwards,
with access and parking to the south and to the west. 

Unit 2, is slightly smaller in scale measuring 36.9 metres long by 10.7 metres wide. The building will be two storey, with a
hipped roof measuring 5.5metres to eaves and 7 metres to ridge. The building will accommodate 12 units over two floors
ranging in size between 35 q.m and 70 sq.m. The building will sit to the
[...]
ntified benefits, and the 
harm I have identified would be significant. Consequently, it would be proportionate to 
withhold planning permission in the circumstances. That the proposal would provide 
adequate amenity space for its occupants is of neutral weight. 

Conclusion 

11. For the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised, I conclude 
that the appeal is dismissed.   

12. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives.  

 

Richard James 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 13 December 2023
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals
	2023-12-07 - Decision CAS-02396-K1Z5R3
	2023-12-12 - Decision CAS-02740-B1K3J5
	2023-12-21 - CAS-02693-L5G4X5
	by Richard James Bsc (Hons) Msc MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 21.12.2023
	Appeal reference: CAS-02693-L5G4X5
	Site address: Brynhawel, Llaingarreglwyd, Llanarth, Ceredigion, SA47 0QA
	Decision
	2. For conciseness, I have taken the description of development from the Appeal Form and Council’s Decision Notice.
	Main Issue
	Reasons





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor Raymond Evans, Maldwyn Lewis and Mark Strong apologised 
for their inability to attend the meeting.  

  
 

2 Personal Matters 
None. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 13 
December 2023 

  
 

5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 
None. 
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer 
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held 
hybrid on  

Wednesday, 17 January 2024 

 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair) Councillors, Marc Davies, Meirion 
Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes, Ceris Jones, 
Gareth Lloyd, Chris James, Sian Maehrlein and Carl Worrall 

 

Also in attendance: Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management),Mr Jonathan Eirug- Development Management Team Leader – 
North, Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader – South, Mrs 
Ffion Lloyd, Solicitor, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – Democratic Services, 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  

 

     
    (10:00am-11:30pm) 

It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of 13 December 2023. 
  
Matters arising 
None.  



 

2 
 

authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
  
Mr Jason Evans (Agent for objectors) and Mr Geraint John (Agent for the 
applicant) addressed the Committee in accordance with the Operational 
procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee    
  

A220711 Full application for residential development comprising 5 x 2-
bedroom self-contained apartments, Land adjacent to the Marina, 
Aberystwyth 

  
To REFER the application to Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 4 of the Council’s adopted criteria. 
  
  
_____________________________________________________________
____ 
  
A230527 Development of 18 flexible use commercial units (Uses B1, B2 and 
B8 of the Use Classes Order, including trade counters) in the form of two 
buildings, Plot C2 Parc Teifi,Cardigan 
  
  
To APPROVE subject to conditions.  
  
_____________________________________________________________
__ 
Mrs Helen Rowlands & Ms Rhiannon Sanders (Objectors) and Mr Andrew 
Vaughan Harries (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee    
  
A230561Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and proposed new build of 
dwelling. And all associated works; The Beach House, Cae Dolwen, 
Aberporth, Cardigan 
  
To REFER the application to Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 4 of the Council’s adopted criteria. 
  
_____________________________________________________________
___ 
  
  
  
 

7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 

  
 



 

3 
 

8 Appeals 
None received. 
 

9 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 14 February 2024 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


	Wednesday, 17 January 2024

